At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group and company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

GROUP COMPANY

2017
R

2016
R

2017
R

2016
R

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 33 976 352 15 535 047 280 313 257 829

Financial liabilities (5 828 582) (13 998 486) – –

28 147 770 1 536 561 280 313 257 829

 No financial assets or liabilities are exposed to fixed interest rates.

| FINANCIALS 2017

VERIMARK HOLDINGS LIMITED  INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 VERIMARK HOLDINGS LIMITED  INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 201790 91

Notes to the financial statements continued

for the year ended 28 February 2017

25. Financial instruments continued

25.9  Market risk continued

25.9.2  Interest rate risk continued

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2016.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

R

100 bp
decrease

R

100 bp
increase

R

100 bp
decrease

R

GROUP

28 February 2017

Variable rate instruments 281 478 (281 478) 202 664 (202 664)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 281 478 (281 478) 202 664 (202 664)

29 February 2016

Variable rate instruments 15 365 (15 365) 11 063 (11 063)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 15 365 (15 365) 11 063 (11 063)

25.10 Capital management
 The debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

2017
R

2016
R

2017
R

2016
R

Total liabilities 41 236 844 41 142 541 20 688 013 18 689 810

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (34 072 349) (15 651 446) (280 313) (257 829)

7 164 495 25 491 095 20 407 700 18 431 981

Total equity 150 337 008 128 645 846 49 298 420 21 563 335

Adjusted debt to capital ratio 0,05 0,20 0,41 0,85

 Refer to note 25.5 for details on how the group manages its capital.

VERIMARK HOLDINGS LIMITED  INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2017 VERIMARK HOLDINGS LIMITED  INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 201790 91

26.  Application of IFRS 3 (2004) and reverse listing – preparation and presentation of
consolidated financial statements

  In a reverse acquisition, the acquirer is the entity whose equity interest has been acquired (the legal subsidiary) and the issuing

entity (the legal parent) is the acquiree. Although legally the issuing entity is regarded as the parent and the entity whose equity

interests have been acquired is regarded as the subsidiary, the legal subsidiary is the acquirer as it has the power to govern the

financial and operating policies of the legal parent so as to obtain benefits from its activities.